## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

CHAP, 327

offense, not over fifty dollars, and cost of prosecution; for the second offense, not over fifty dollars or thirty days imprisonment or both, and cost of prosecution.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 327.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Castine Water Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amend section two of said act as follows: In the seventh line of said section insert a comma after the word "lands" and in the same line insert a comma after the word "described"; also amend said section by striking out all of said section after the word "pipe" in the thirteenth line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 2, chapter 184, private and special laws, 1895, amended.

'Section 2. The purposes of said corporation being public purposes, the said corporation for said purposes, may take, detain, divert and use so much of the waters of any lake, stream, or artesian well now existing in said town of Castine, as may be necessary therefor, and further, for said purposes, said corporation may purchase or take and hold as for public uses, such lands, and such waters herein before described, as may be necessary for obtaining, securing, conducting and distributing an ample supply of water for the uses contemplated in the charter, including lands for reservoirs, pipes, windmills and other structures of said corporation. Not more than one rod in width of land shall be used for laying any one line of pipe.'

May take waters of any lake.

Approved March 21, 1905.